This heading essentially relates to an equity loan of FF 226 million (FF 203 million
nominal value) granted to GIE APHELIE. This loan, including rolled-up interest, would
enable the exercise of the purchase option on the leased building in 2009, under the
terms and conditions stated in note 4.1.

Other financial assets
This heading essentially relates to 99,385 TF1 shares, for a total amount of
FF 121 million.
These stocks have been purchased as part of a share buyback programme as
described in the information note which received the Visa 99-305 from the
“Commission des Opérations de Bourse” (COB) on March 30, 1999.
In October 1999, TF1 carried out a capital increase reserved to the group’s
employees. The subscribers only contributed to 1/10 of their total investment. The
remaining 9/10 have been financed through an underwritten bank loan. As, last of
this operation, TF1 has sold a call option to a bank for € 186.6 covering 70,990 TF1
shares.
These shares are aimed at covering this call option.

2

2

22

25

/4 INVENTORIES

This heading essentially relates to non transmitted broadcasting rights.

(FF million) External In-house  Total 1998
production production production Proforma

Rights ready for 1st broadcasting 1,012 12 1,024 1,295

Rights available for rebroadcasting 597 - 597 431

Rights in progress 571 11 582 494

VALUE OF PROGRAMMES
AT 1 JAN. 2,180 23 2,203 2,220

Add:

INVESTMENT Jan. 1 to  Dec. 31. 2,212 1,745 3,957 3,819

Subtract:

DISINVESTMENTS Jan. 1 to Dec. 31

Cost 1st transmission 1,872 1,733 3,605 3,593

Cost 2nd transmission 141 - 141 84

Total cost of broadcast 2,013 1,733 3,746 3,677

Rights expired 65 - 65 58

Rights retired 54 11 65 101

Rights sold (residual book value) - - - -

TOTAL DISINVESTMENTS
Jan. 1 to Dec. 31 2,132 1,744 3,876 3,836

VALUE OF PROGRAMMES
AT 31 DEC. 2,260 24 2,284 2,203

CHANGE IN STOCK 80 1 81 (17)

BREAKDOWN

Rights ready for 1st broadcasting 1,008 14 1,022 1,024

Rights available for rebroadcasting 733 - 733 597

Rights in progress 519 10 529 582

TOTAL 2,260 24 2,284 2,203

As of 31 December, 1999, the provision for risk of non-transmission of rights
amounted to FF 225 million.

/5 DEBTORS

2.5.1. Accounts receivable

TF1 Publicité, as agent of TF1 SA, sells advertising slots to advertising agencies. For
this, TF1 Publicité receives fees indexed on turnover generated.

The balance payable by TF1 Publicité to TF1 SA in respect of such purchases was
FF 979 million at December 31, 1999, against FF 967 million at December 31, 1998.
This balance is net of sales rebates which have yet to be granted and which are
included in “Other Creditors”.

2.5.2. Other debtors